
 

　

　

（注）　調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。
Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(1) Statistics of taxation”.

(3)　加算税の状況

金　　額
Amount

百万円
million yen

本 年 分 -

過 年 分 131

合 計 131

（注）　調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition”.

住宅取得資金 の贈 与額

Amount of tax payment after
deduction

６－１　課税状況

差 引 納 付 税 額

納 税 猶 予 額

納 付 税 額

災害減免法による免除税額

Statistics of Taxation

 

(1) 課　税　状　況
       Statistics of taxation

区　　　　　　　　分 人　　員 　金　　額　 調査対象等：平成13年中に財産の贈与を受けた
者について、平成14年６月30日ま
での申告又は処理(更正､決定等)
による課税実績を、「申告書、決
議書等」に基づいて作成した。

Type Number of person Amount of money

人 百万円
Person million yen

取得財産価額（本年分）
Value of properties acquired
(for the current year) 376,198 1,345,709

配 偶 者 控 除 額 Amount of exemption for spouse 22,288 314,161 （注）

基 礎 控 除 額

基礎控除後の 課税 価格

贈 与 税 額

Amount of basic exemption

Taxable value after basic
exemption

376,195 413,813
635,726

Actual

Amount of gift tax 308,152 88,070

外 国 税 額 控 除 Credit for foreign tax 1

Amount of postponed tax
payment

Amount of tax payment

Amount of exemption by
Disaster Exemption Act

Amount of gift money for
acquisition of dwelling house

308,152

1,646

306,712

Amount of tax paymentValue of properties acquiredNumber of persons

「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示
す。

納 付 税 額人　　員

Subject of
survey, etc.:

         Note:

  Those who acquired properties as gift
during 2001 are the subjects. Taxation
performance on the basis of returns
filed and dispositions (correction,
determination etc.) made by June 30,
2002 is shown  according to “ Returns,
resolutions, etc.”

   “Actual” in the column  “Number of
   persons” means actual number of
   persons.

-

56,769

百万円　　人

平  成  8  年  分

取得財産価額区　　　　　分

129,9391,412,911486,9581997

116,5821,300,966

114,2771,294,240445,132

95,4561,197,366414,828

Heavy additional tax
Additional tax for no return or return after

due date
Additional tax for deficient returns

13

         Statistics of additional tax

1,345,709 81,0832001 376,198

重　　加　　算　　税無　申　告　加　算　税過 少 申 告 加 算 税

9

10

11

12

1998

1999

2000

455,118

Number of persons

人　　員金　　額人　　員
Number of personsAmountNumber of personsAmount

人百万円人百万円
personmillion yenpersonmillion yen

-882,10123

428779,410

For the current year

427897,30961For the preceding years 631

831,303Total

区　　　　分
Type

人
person

672

金　　額人　　員

356,222

(2)　課税状況の累年比較

0

88,069

6,988

81,083

-

296,865

         Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

1996
million yenmillion yenperson

133,4541,458,634512,070

type

百万円

実

実



       Statistics of filing returns and disposition

人　　　員 金　　　額 人　　　員 金　　　額
Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

人 百万円 人 百万円
person million yen person million yen

Amount of self-assessment 376,169 1,344,937 306,524 80,800

Amount increased by amended
returns 1,664 1,928 2,090 466

Amount increased by correction, 1 0 - -
Amount reduced by correction, etc. 470 △ 1,292 515 △ 221
Amount determined 20 135 20 38
Total 376,198 1,345,709 306,712 81,083

Actual Actual

Amount of self-assessment 13,781 45,890 10,624 6,970

Amount increased by amended
returns 1,640 2,825 1,769 970

Amount increased by correction, 8 268 9 174
Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,209 △ 4,166 1,202 △ 893
Amount determined 42 747 42 436
Total 14,063 45,564 10,929 7,656

Amount of self-assessment 389,950 1,390,827 317,148 87,770

Amount increased by amended
returns 3,304 4,754 3,859 1,436

Amount increased by correction, 9 268 9 174
Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,679 △ 5,458 1,717 △ 1,114
Amount determined 62 882 62 473
Total 390,261 1,391,272 317,641 88,739

調査対象等：

　　　　　　

　　　　　　　

　　　　　　

　「本年分」は平成13年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成14年６月30日までの申告又は処理（更正、決定等）による課
税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。
　「過年分」は平成12年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成13年７月１日から平成14年６月30日までの間の申告又は処理によ
る課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。（注）

(4)　申告及び処理の状況

合
　
計

計

申 告 額

計

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

取　得　財　産　価　額 納　　付　　税　　額
Value of properties acquired Amount of tax payment

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

For “the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 2001are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed
and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2002 is shown  according to “ Returns, resolutions, etc.”
For “ the preceding years ” , those who acquired properties as gift before 2001. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and
dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 2001 and June 30, 2002 is shown according to “ Returns, resolutions,
etc.”

Subject of
survey, etc.:

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

本
年
分

          Note:   “Actual” in the column  “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.

　区　　　　　　　　分　
Type

過
年
分

計

申 告 額

申 告 額

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額
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(5)　国税局別の課税状況
         Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

人　　　員 金　　　額 人　　　員 金　　　額
Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

　 人 百万円 人 百万円
person million yen person million yen

札 幌 Sapporo 9,901 33,308 8,219 1,899

仙 台 Sendai 16,242 57,065 13,365 3,006

関 東 信 越 KantoShinetsu 43,709 164,175 34,898 9,325

東 京 Tokyo 115,024 432,337 91,403 29,089

金 沢 Kanazaawa 8,259 27,926 6,919 1,306

名 古 屋 Nagoya 57,730 199,464 46,795 11,206

大 阪 Osaka 70,941 236,984 60,620 14,143

広 島 Hiroshima 16,546 58,429 13,065 2,945

高 松 Takamatsu 10,739 37,747 8,935 1,853

福 岡 Fukuoka 14,120 51,628 11,638 3,206

熊 本 Kumamoto 10,456 36,655 8,478 2,043

沖 縄 Okinawa 2,531 9,991 2,377 1,062

合　　　　　　計 Japan 376,198 1,345,709 306,712 81,083

（注）この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows “(1) Statistics of taxation” by regional taxation bureaus.

　　　　　　　　　　　　項　目
　　　　　　　　　　　　Subject

　国税局
　Regional taxation bureau

取　得　財　産　価　額 納　　付　　税　　額
Value of properties acquired Amount of tax payment



（単位：人）

(In person)

 150万円

　　　超

 400万円

　　　超

 1,000
　　 万円
　　 　超

 2,000
　　 万円
　　　 超

 5,000
　　 万円
　　　 超

合　　計

Over than 1.5
million yen

Over than 4
million yen

Over than 10
million yen

Over than 20
million yen

Over than 50
million yen

Total

札 幌 Sapporo 1,274 1,403 447 81 2 9,906

仙 台 Sendai 2,438 2,243 723 183 6 16,236

関 東 信 越 KantoShinetsu 5,659 7,106 2,061 794 15 43,697

東 京 Tokyo 13,142 18,702 5,385 2,134 56 115,026

金 沢 Kanazaawa 1,080 1,041 348 147 1 8,257

名 古 屋 Nagoya 7,949 8,860 1,923 1,026 14 57,734

大 阪 Osaka 8,482 8,786 2,842 1,210 22 70,930

広 島 Hiroshima 2,398 2,587 673 289 4 16,547

高 松 Takamatsu 1,550 1,456 420 171 11 10,742

福 岡 Fukuoka 2,011 2,032 685 221 9 14,131

熊 本 Kumamoto 1,704 1,487 475 123 3 10,451

沖 縄 Okinawa 396 390 106 50 2 2,512
Japan 48,083 56,093 16,088 6,429 145 376,169

　　　Number of persons,value of property, amount of tax

(1) 人員、財産価額、税額

　６－２　贈与財産価額階級別
Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range 

Value range of property acquired Number of persons Value of properties acquired Amount of tax

  納　　付　　税　　額　取得財産価額  人　　　　　　　　員　取　得　財　産　価　額　階　級　

百万円百万円人
million yenmillion yenperson

1,716

3,197

15,201

15,915

11,827

14,687

5,746

4,149

295,977

104,775

239,132

139,938

168,465

86,883

278,460

                  10

                  20

                  30 12,356

18,951                  50 

               Total 1,344,937
調査対象等：平成13年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成14年6月30日までに提出された「申告書（修正申告書を除く。）」に基
　　　　　　づいて作成した。

8,362

80,800

　　   取得財産価額階級
　　 　 Value range of  property
　　　　　　　　　 　acquired

国税局
Regional taxation bureau

150万円

以　下

 200万円

　　　超

Subject of survey, etc.: 　Those who acquired properties as gift during 2001 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of “returns (except for
　　　　　　　　　　　amended returns) filed by June 30, 2002.

 700万円

　　　超

 3,000
　　 万円
　　　 超

Less than 1.5
million yen

Over than 2
million yen

Over than 7
million yen

137,705

333

6,429

16,088

11,967

56,093

48,083

99,326

Over than 30
million yen

3,730 2,563

5,270

6

10

14,693

4,676

11,713

43,271

3,301

19,489

30,453

518

5,456

137,705

3,030

3,877

4,617

99,326

927

3,285

4,074

2,945

4,677

28,159

2,084

17,024

17,199

30

400

687

1,626

150

4

40

333

3

2

46

9

22

11

120

1,409

1,890

454

290

471

342

　（注）　この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows “ Number of persons” of  the table “ (1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax” by regional taxation bureaus.

Less than 1.5 million yen

Over than 1.5 million yen

                    2

                    4

                    7

4,027

251

11,967

　  150  万　円　以　下

　  150  万　円　　超

　  200  万　円    〃

　  400  万　円    〃

(2)　国税局別の人員
　　　　　Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus

　  700　万　円    〃

　1,000　万　円    〃

  2,000  万　円    〃

  3,000  万　円    〃

376,169

145  5,000  万　円    〃

合　　　　　計



受贈人員、財産価額
Number of persons donated and value of property 

平成12年分　2000 平成13年分　2001

人 員 取得財産価額 人 員 取得財産価額

Number of persons
Value of properties

acquired
Number of persons

Value of properties
acquired

　人 　百万円 人 百万円
Person Million yen Person Million yen

田(耕作権及び永小作権を含む｡)
Rice field (including cultivation right
and perennial tenant right) 9,780 34,634 6,409 25,208

畑(耕作権及び永小作権を含む｡)
Farm land (including cultivation right
and perennial tenant right) 8,297 19,741 5,811 16,097

宅 地(借地権を含む｡) Housing land (including leasehold) 95,989 403,493 89,919 430,174

山 林 Forest land 6,922 10,229 5,085 9,380

そ の 他 の 土 地 Other land 7,921 16,245 5,867 14,590

計 Sub　Total 119,920 484,343 106,499 495,449

House, Structures 33,900 70,144 32,979 76,806

機械器具､農耕具､じゅう器､備品
Machinery, implements, Utensils,
Equipment 50 103 45 90

商品､製品､半製品､原材料､農産物
等

Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods,
Raw materials, Agricultural products, etc. 27 47 21 42

売 掛 金 Account receivable 69 95 36 71

そ の 他 の 財 産 Other properties 136 218 149 325

計 Sub　Total 273 463 245 528

株 式 及 び 出 資 Stocks and investment 70,954 146,066 64,743 156,992

公 債 及 び 社 債 Public bond and corporate bond 309 513 226 505

投 資 ・ 貸 付 信 託 受 益 証 券
Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary
certificate 105 134 92 150

計 Sub　Total 71,351 146,713 65,043 157,647

Cash, Deposit, etc. 205,093 470,788 191,385 588,675
Household properties 12 14 37 332

生 命 保 険 金 等 Life insurance amount, etc. 5,482 11,039 2,950 8,426

立 木 Standing timber 741 377 505 346

そ の 他 Others 8,130 12,864 8,225 16,728

計 Sub　Total 14,343 24,280 11,672 25,500

Total 414,857 1,196,746 376,169 1,344,937

（注）　　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

合　　　　　　　　　　計

有
価
証
券

そ
の
他
の
財
産

家 庭 用 財 産

現 金 、 預 貯 金 等

Note:  “Actual” in the column  “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of
　　　　　　　　　    “returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

調査対象等：　各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年６月30日までに提出された「申告書（修正申告書を除
　　　　　　く。）」に基づいて作成した。

土
　
地

事
業
 

農
業
 

用
財
産

家 屋 、 構 築 物

財 　産 　等 　の 　種　 類
Type of property

６－３　贈与財産種類別
Breakdown of Donated Property by Type 
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