# 6 - 1 課税状況

### **Statistics of Taxation**

### (1) 課 税 状 況

Statistics of taxation

			X			分	人	員	金	額
					Тур	9	Number of person		Amount of money	
								人		百万円
								Person	1	million yen
取	得財產	<b></b>	<u></u> ( 2	本年分	. )	Value of properties acquired (for the current year)		376,198	1,	, 345 , 709
配	偶	者	控	除	額	Amount of exemption for spouse		22,288		314,161
基	礎	担	空	除	額	Amount of basic exemption		376,195		413,813
基	礎 控[	除 後	の譲	視 税 価	格	Taxable value after basic exemption	実 Actual	356,222		635,726
贈	1	5	稅	į	額	Amount of gift tax		308,152		88,070
外	玉	税	額	控	除	Credit for foreign tax		1		0
差	引	納	付	税	額	Amount of tax payment after deduction		308,152		88,069
納	税	獊	茑	予	額	Amount of postponed tax payment		1,646		6,988
納	1	付	秄	ŧ	額	Amount of tax payment	実	306,712		81,083
災	害減免	法に	よる	免除稅	額	Amount of exemption by Disaster Exemption Act		-		-
住	宅取	得資	金 σ	贈与	額	Amount of gift money for acquisition of dwelling house		56,769		296,865

調査対象等: 平成13年中に財産の贈与を受けた 者について、平成14年6月30日ま での申告又は処理(更正、決定等) による課税実績を、「申告書、決 議書等」に基づいて作成した。

> (注)「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示 す。

Subject of survey, etc.:

Those who acquired properties as gift during 2001 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2002 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

Note:  $\begin{array}{c} \text{"Actual" in the column "Number of} \\ \text{persons" means actual number of} \end{array}$ 

persons.

### (2) 課税状況の累年比較

Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

区 分 type	人 員 Number of persons			
	人	百万円		
平成8年分 1996	person 512,070			
9 199	486,958	1,412,911	129,939	
10 1998	455,118	1,300,966	116,582	
11 1999	445,132	1,294,240	114,277	
12 2000	414,828	1,197,366	95,456	
13 200	376,198	1,345,709	81,083	

(注) 調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(1) Statistics of taxation".

### (3) 加算税の状況

Statistics of additional tax

				過	少申台	5 加 算	税	無	申	告	加:	算	税	重	加	算	税
×		X	分	Additional tax for deficient returns			Additional tax for no return or return after due date				Heavy additional tax						
			Туре	人	員	金	額	人	員		金	È	額	人	員	金	額
				Number o	f persons	Am	ount	Number o	of pers	ons		Amo		Number o	of persons	A	amount
					人		百万円			人			百万円		人		百万円
					person		million yen		pε	erson		r	nillion yen		person		million yen
本	年	分	For the current year		672		23		2,	101			88		-		-
過	年	分	For the preceding years		631		61		7,	309			789		42		131
合		計	Total		1,303		83		9,	410			877		42		131

(注) 調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition".

### (4) 申告及び処理の状況

Statistics of filing returns and disposition

			X		分	I	取 得 財 Value of prope	産価額 erties acquired	納 付 Amount of t	税 額 ax payment
			Т	Гуре		人	員	金 額	人 員	金 額
						Numb	er of persons	Amount	Number of persons	Amount
For							人 person	百万円 million yen	人 person	百万円 million yen
the cu	<b>*</b>	申	告	額	Amount of self-assessment		376,169	1,344,937	306,524	80,800
For the current year		修正申	告による増	差額	Amount increased by amended returns		1,664	1,928	2,090	466
/ear	本 年	更正に	よる増き	差額	Amount increased by correction,		1	0	-	-
	分	更正等	による減	差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		470	1,292	515	221
		決	定	額	Amount determined		20	135	20	38
Fo			計		Total	実	376,198	1,345,709	実 306,712	81,083
r the						Actual			Actual	
pre	猧	(申	告	額	Amount of self-assessment		13,781	45,890	10,624	6,970
For the preceding years		修正申	告による増	差額	Amount increased by amended returns		1,640	2,825	1,769	970
year:	過 年 分	更正に	よる増き	差額	Amount increased by correction,		8	268	9	174
0.	分	更正等	による減	差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,209	4,166	1,202	893
		決	定	額	Amount determined		42	747	42	436
			計		Total	実	14,063	45,564	実 10,929	7,656
Total		申	告	額	Amount of self-assessment		389,950	1,390,827	317,148	87,770
	合	修正申	告による増	差額	Amount increased by amended returns		3,304	4,754	3,859	1,436
		更正に	よる増き	差額	Amount increased by correction,		9	268	9	174
	計	更正等	による減	差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,679	5,458	1,717	1,114
		決	定	額	Amount determined		62	882	62	473
			計		Total	実	390,261	1,391,272	実 317,641	88,739

調査対象等: 「本年分」は平成13年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成14年6月30日までの申告又は処理(更正、決定等)による課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

「過年分」は平成12年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成13年7月1日から平成14年6月30日までの間の申告又は処理による課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

(注) 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of survey, etc.:

For "the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 2001are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2002 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

For "the preceding years", those who acquired properties as gift before 2001. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 2001 and June 30, 2002 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

Note: "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

# (5) 国税局別の課税状況

Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

項 Subjec	取 得 財 t Value of prope	産価額 erties acquired	納 付 税 額 Amount of tax payment			
国税局	人員	金額	人員	金額		
Regional taxation bureau	Number of persons			Amount		
	人 person	百万円 million yen	人 person	百万円 million yen		
札 幌 Sapporo	9,901	33,308	8,219	1,899		
仙 台 Sendai	16,242	57,065	13,365	3,006		
関東信越 KantoShinets	u 43,709	164,175	34,898	9,325		
東 京 Tokyo	115,024	432,337	91,403	29,089		
金 沢 Kanazaawa	8,259	27,926	6,919	1,306		
名 古 屋 Nagoya	57,730	199,464	46,795	11,206		
大 阪 Osaka	70,941	236,984	60,620	14,143		
広 島 Hiroshima	16,546	58,429	13,065	2,945		
高 松 Takamatsu	10,739	37,747	8,935	1,853		
福 岡 Fukuoka	14,120	51,628	11,638	3,206		
熊 本 Kumamoto	10,456	36,655	8,478	2,043		
沖 縄 Okinawa	2,531	9,991	2,377	1,062		
合 計 Japan	376,198	1,345,709	306,712	81,083		

(注)この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "(1) Statistics of taxation" by regional taxation bureaus.

# 6-2 贈与財産価額階級別

### Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range

## (1) 人員、財産価額、税額

Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax

	取	得	財産	価額階級	人員	取得財産価額	納	<b>税</b>	額
		Val	ue range of	property acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired	Amount of tax		:
					人 person	百万円 million yen			百万円 million yen
150	万	円	以 下	Less than 1.5 million yen	137,705	168,465			1,716
150	万	円	超	Over than 1.5 million yen	48,083	86,883			3,197
200	万	円	"	2	99,326	278,460			15,201
400	万	円	"	4	56,093	295,977			15,915
700	万	円	"	7	11,967	104,775			11,827
1,000	万	円	"	10	16,088	239,132			14,687
2,000	万	円	"	20	6,429	139,938			5,746
3,000	万	円	"	30	333	12,356			4,149
5,000	万	円	"	50	145	18,951			8,362
合			計	Total	376,169	1,344,937			80,800

調査対象等:平成13年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成14年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

amended returns) filed by June 30, 2002.

Subject of survey, etc.: Those who acquired properties as gift during 2001 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for

### (2) 国税局別の人員

(単位:人)

Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus  $% \left( t\right) =\left( t\right) \left( t\right)$ 

(In person)

	Va	lue ra 国税	才產価額階級 ange of property acquired 記局 tion bureau	150万円 以 下 Less than 1.5 million yen	150万円 超 Over than 1.5 million yen	200万円 超 Over than 2 million yen	400万円 超 Over than 4 million yen	700万円 超 Over than 7 million yen	1,000 万円 超 Over than 10 million yen	2,000 万円 超 Over than 20 million yen	3,000 万円 超 Over than 30 million yen	5,000 万円 超 Over than 50 million yen	合 計 Total
札		幌	Sapporo	3,730	1,274	2,563	1,403	400	447	81	6	2	9,906
仙		台	Sendai	5,270	2,438	4,676	2,243	687	723	183	10	6	16,236
関	東信	越	KantoShinetsu	14,693	5,659	11,713	7,106	1,626	2,061	794	30	15	43,697
東		京	Tokyo	43,271	13,142	28,159	18,702	4,027	5,385	2,134	150	56	115,026
金		沢	Kanazaawa	3,301	1,080	2,084	1,041	251	348	147	4	1	8,257
名	古	屋	Nagoya	19,489	7,949	17,024	8,860	1,409	1,923	1,026	40	14	57,734
大		阪	Osaka	30,453	8,482	17,199	8,786	1,890	2,842	1,210	46	22	70,930
広		島	Hiroshima	5,456	2,398	4,677	2,587	454	673	289	9	4	16,547
高		松	Takamatsu	3,877	1,550	2,945	1,456	290	420	171	22	11	10,742
福		畄	Fukuoka	4,617	2,011	4,074	2,032	471	685	221	11	9	14,131
熊		本	Kumamoto	3,030	1,704	3,285	1,487	342	475	123	2	3	10,451
沖		縄	Okinawa	518	396	927	390	120	106	50	3	2	2,512
			Japan	137,705	48,083	99,326	56,093	11,967	16,088	6,429	333	145	376,169

(注) この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "Number of persons" of the table "(1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax" by regional taxation bureaus.

# 6-3 贈与財産種類別

## Breakdown of Donated Property by Type

受贈人員、財産価額

Number of persons donated and value of property

				平成12年	分 2000	平成13年分 2001		
	財 産 等 の	種類	人	員	取得財産価額	人 員	取得財産価額	
	Type of property	<i>,</i>	Numb	er of persons	Value of properties acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired	
				人 Person	百万円 Million yen	人 Person	百万円 Million yen	
	田(耕作権及び永小作権を含む。)	Rice field (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		9,780	34,634	6,409	25,208	
±	畑(耕作権及び永小作権を含む。)	Farm land (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		8,297	19,741	5,811	16,097	
Land 地	宅 地(借地権を含む。)	Housing land (including leasehold)		95,989	403,493	89,919	430,174	
	山林	Forest land		6,922	10,229	5,085	9,380	
	その他の土地	Other land		7,921	16,245	5,867	14,590	
	計	Sub Total	実	119,920	484,343		495,449	
			Actual			Actual		
家	屋、構築物	House, Structures		33,900	70,144	32,979	76,806	
事 Busine	機械器具、農耕具、じゅう器、備品	Machinery, implements, Utensils, Equipment		50	103	45	90	
Business (agriculture) property	商品、製品、半製品、原材料、農産物等	Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods, Raw materials, Agricultural products, etc.		27	47	21	42	
icult 用	1	Account receivable		69	95	36	71	
ure 財	その他の財産	Other properties		136	218	149	325	
proper	計	Sub Total	実	273	463	実 245	528	
	(株 式 及 び 出 資	Stocks and investment		70,954	146,066	64,743	156,992	
有 Secu 価	公 債 及 び 社 債	Public bond and corporate bond		309	513	226	505	
Securities	投資・貸付信託受益証券	Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary certificate		105	134	92	150	
, J3	計	Sub Total	実	71,351	146,713	実 65,043	157,647	
現 :	金、預貯金等	Cash, Deposit, etc.		205,093	470,788	191,385	588,675	
家	庭 用 財 産	Household properties		12	14	37	332	
そ	(生命保険金等	Life insurance amount, etc.		5,482	11,039	2,950	8,426	
Oth O	立	Standing timber		741	377	505	346	
her pro	そ の 他	Others		8,130	12,864	8,225	16,728	
Other properties	計	Sub Total	実	14,343	24,280		25,500	
ies )生	合 計	Total	実	414,857	1,196,746	実 376,169	1,344,937	

調査対象等: 各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

(注) 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

Note: "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.